

No. 15-683

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,
AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

(additional counsel on inside cover)

JANET JACOBSON
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of amici curiae | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 4 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| A. The decision below creates an express, square circuit conflict concerning the meaning of the term ‘normal retirement age’ in Section 3(24)(A) of ERISA | 6 |
| B. The decision below is erroneous..... | 7 |
| C. The question presented is exceptionally important to employees whose retirement savings are protected by ERISA-compliant plans and to employers that provide them | 10 |
| Conclusion..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)..... | 12 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) ... | 11, 12, 13, 17 |
| <i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Fry v. Exelon Corp. Cash Balance Pension Plan</i> , 571 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... | 16 |

II

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>McCorkle v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Meade v. Pension Appeals & Review Committee</i> , 966 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Riley v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 744 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Retirement Accumulation Pension Plan</i> , 711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) | 13 |
| Statutes, regulations, and rules: | |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 1002(22) (§ 3(22)) | 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1002(23) (§ 3(23)) | 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1002(24) (§ 3(24)) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 1002(24)(A) (§ 3(24)(A)) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 1002(24)(B) (§ 3(24)(B)) | 4, 9 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1002(24)(B)(i) (§ 3(24)(B)(i))..... | 4, 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1002(24)(B)(ii) (§ 3(24)(B)(ii)) | 4, 8, 9 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1002(25) (§ 3(25)) | 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1053(a) (§ 203(a)) | 11, 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(2)(A)(ii) (§ 203(a)(2)(A)(ii)) | 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(2)(A)(iii) (§ 203(a)(2)(A)(iii)) | 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1054(b) (§ 204(b))..... | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1056(a) (§ 206(a)) | 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1056(a)(1) (§ 206(a)(1))..... | 11, 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1056(a)(2) (§ 206(a)(2))..... | 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1056(a)(3) (§ 206(a)(3))..... | 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(5)(A)(iii) (§ 206(d)(5)(A)(iii))..... | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B))..... | 19 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1322a(c)(2)(A)(i) | 11 |

III

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Regulations and rules—continued: | |
| 26 C.F.R. 1.401(a)-1(b)(2)..... | 18 |
| 26 C.F.R. 1.401(a)-1(b)(2)(ii)..... | 18 |
| 26 C.F.R. 1.401(a)-1(b)(2)(iii)..... | 18 |
| 26 C.F.R. 1.401(a)-1(b)(2)(iv)..... | 18 |
| S. Ct. R. 37.2..... | 2 |
| S. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Department of Labor, <i>EBSA Restores Over \$696.3 Million to Employee Benefit Plans, Participants and Beneficiaries</i> (2015) < www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/fsfy15agencyresults.pdf > | 10 |
| Government Accountability Office, <i>Retirement Security: Challenges & Prospects for Employees of Small Businesses</i> (2013) < http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/655889.pdf > | 13 |
| Statement of Thomas E. Perez, Secretary of Labor, Before the Subcomm. on Health, Employment, Labor & Pensions of the H. Comm. on Education & The Workforce (June 17, 2015) < http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ty061715.pdf > | 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 127, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)..... | 16 |
